



National International Holding Co. K.P.S.C.  
الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

الإشارة: ش.و.ق. / 45 / 2023/

التاريخ: 11 مايو 2023

**السادة / شركة بورصة الكويت المحترمين**

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

**الموضوع: نتائج اجتماع مجلس الإدارة للشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة**

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه ، وعملاً بأحكام الكتاب العاشر " الإفصاح والشفافية " من اللائحة التنفيذية للقانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 بشأن إنشاء هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم نشاط الأوراق المالية وتعديلاته ، نرفق لكم طيه نموذج نتائج أرباح الشركات لشركتنا / الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة (ش.م.ك.ع.) عن الفترة المالية المنتهية في: **2023/03/31** وذلك بعد اعتمادها من مجلس الإدارة.

شاكرين لكم حسن تعاونكم معنا ،،،

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير ،،،

ممدوح عبد الغني الشربيني  
الرئيس التنفيذي



- نسخة إلى السادة / هيئة أسواق المال.

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Company Name                           | اسم الشركة                                |
| National International Holding Co. NIH | الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة (وطنية دق) |

|                                |            |                              |
|--------------------------------|------------|------------------------------|
| First Quarter Results Ended on | 2023-03-31 | نتائج الربع الاول المنتهي في |
|--------------------------------|------------|------------------------------|

|                                 |            |                           |
|---------------------------------|------------|---------------------------|
| Board of Directors Meeting Date | 2023-05-11 | تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة |
|---------------------------------|------------|---------------------------|

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Required Documents  | المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج   |
| Approved financial statements.<br>Approved auditor's report<br>This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided | نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة<br>نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد<br>لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم إرفاق هذه المستندات |

| التغيير (%) | فترة الثلاث اشهر المقارنة      | فترة الثلاث اشهر الحالية   | البيان   |
|-------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| Change (%)  | Three Month Comparative Period | Three Month Current Period | Statement  |
|             | 2022-03-31                     | 2023-03-31                 |  |
| % 42.54-    | د.ك. 879,749                   | د.ك. 505,468               | صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم<br>Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company |
| % 46.73-    | 4.28 فلس                       | 2.28 فلس                   | ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة<br>Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share  |
| % 8.90-     | د.ك. 11,378,019                | د.ك. 10,365,254            | الموجودات المتداولة<br>Current Assets  |
| % 3.53-     | د.ك. 56,639,126                | د.ك. 54,637,875            | إجمالي الموجودات<br>Total Assets   |
| % 123       | د.ك. 1,221,832                 | د.ك. 2,729,406             | المطلوبات المتداولة<br>Current Liabilities   |
| % 3.73-     | د.ك. 8,661,668                 | د.ك. 8,338,648             | إجمالي المطلوبات<br>Total Liabilities  |
| % 4.53-     | د.ك. 39,623,943                | د.ك. 37,827,652            | إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم<br>Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company                            |
| % 3.73      | د.ك. 1,990,549                 | د.ك. 2,064,839             | إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية<br>Total Operating Revenue  |
| % 39.38-    | د.ك. 886,193                   | د.ك. 537,246               | صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية<br>Net Operating Profit (Loss)  |
| لا يوجد     | لا يوجد                        | لا يوجد                    | الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع<br>Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital  |

| التغيير (%) | الربع الاول المقارن              | الربع الاول الحالي           | البيان   |
|-------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| Change (%)  | First Quarter Comparative Period | First Quarter Current Period | Statement  |
|             | 2022-03-31                       | 2023-03-31                   |  |
| لا ينطبق    | لا ينطبق                         | لا ينطبق                     | صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم<br>Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company |
| لا ينطبق    | لا ينطبق                         | لا ينطبق                     | ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة<br>Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share  |
| لا ينطبق    | لا ينطبق                         | لا ينطبق                     | إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية<br>Total Operating Revenue  |
| لا ينطبق    | لا ينطبق                         | لا ينطبق                     | صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية<br>Net Operating Profit (Loss)  |

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

| Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to                | سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)                 |
|---|--|
| - Decrease in Investment income and Increase in Cost of sales . | - انخفاض إيرادات الاستثمارات وارتفاع تكاليف المبيعات . |

|   |                 |  |
|---|-----------------|--|
| Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD) | لا يوجد<br>None | بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) |
|---|-----------------|--|

|  |                 |  |
|--|-----------------|--|
| Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD) | لا يوجد<br>None | بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) |
|--|-----------------|--|

| Auditor Opinion |                       |                                     | رأي مراقب الحسابات |
|-----------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------|
| 1.              | Unqualified Opinion   | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> | 1. رأي غير متحفظ   |
| 2.              | Qualified Opinion     | <input type="checkbox"/>            | 2. رأي متحفظ       |
| 3.              | Disclaimer of Opinion | <input type="checkbox"/>            | 3. عدم إبداء الرأي |
| 4.              | Adverse Opinion       | <input type="checkbox"/>            | 4. رأي معاكس       |

In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4, the following table must be filled out, and this form is not considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم 2 أو 3 أو 4 يجب تعبئة الجدول التالي، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعيئته

|   |  |
|---|--|
| - | نص رأي مراقب الحسابات كما ورد في التقرير                           |
| - | شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استدعت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي         |
| - | الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات |
| - | الجدول الزمني لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات  |

| Corporate Actions |              | استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية) |                  |
|-------------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|------------------|
| النسبة            | القيمة       |                                       |                  |
| لا يوجد None      | لا يوجد None | توزيعات نقدية                         | Cash Dividends   |
| لا يوجد None      | لا يوجد None | توزيعات أسهم منحة                     | Bonus Share      |
| لا يوجد None      | لا يوجد None | توزيعات أخرى                          | Other Dividend   |
| لا يوجد None      | لا يوجد None | عدم توزيع أرباح                       | No Dividends     |
| لا يوجد None      | لا يوجد None | زيادة رأس المال                       | Capital Increase |
| لا يوجد None      | لا يوجد None | تخفيض رأس المال                       | Capital Decrease |

| ختم الشركة<br>Company Seal | التوقيع<br>Signature | المسمى الوظيفي<br>Title | الاسم<br>Name           |
|----------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|                            |                      | الرئيس التنفيذي         | ممدوح عبد الغني الشريبي |

شركة

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع  
وشركاتها التابعة  
دولة الكويت

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة وتقرير المراجعة  
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023  
(غير مدققة)

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع  
وشركاتها التابعة  
دولة الكويت

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة وتقرير المراجعة  
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023  
(غير مدققة)

| الصفحة | المحتويات  |
|--------|--|
|        | تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة            |
| 1      | بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)                |
| 2      | بيان الدخل المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)                        |
| 3      | بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)                 |
| 4      | بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)     |
| 5      | بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المجمع المكثف (غير مدقق)             |
| 12-6   | إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة (غير مدققة) |

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة  
شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة  
دولة الكويت

تقرير عن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعثة المكثفة إلى السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف المرفق للشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة (شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة) "الشركة الأم" وشركاتها التابعة "يشار إليهم مجتمعين بالمجموعة" كما في 31 مارس 2023، وبيانات الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية المجمعثة المكثفة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعثة المكثفة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (34) "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعثة المكثفة بناءً على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بمهام المراجعة 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن أعمال مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتضمن بصورة أساسية إجراء استفسارات من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن المراجعة أقل إلى حد كبير في نطاقها من التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات بأننا على دراية بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق. وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد أن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعثة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (34) "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تقرير عن الأمور القانونية والتنظيمية الأخرى

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا أيضاً، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعثة المكثفة تتفق مع ما هو وارد بدفاتر الشركة الأم، وأنه في حدود المعلومات التي توافرت لدينا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يشير إلى وجود أية مخالفات خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023 لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحته التنفيذية وتعديلاتها اللاحقة أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم، وتعديلاتها اللاحقة، على وجه يؤثر مادياً في نشاط المجموعة أو في مركزها المالي المجمع.

نبين أيضاً أنه خلال مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أي مخالفات مادية لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 في شأن هيئة أسواق المال ولائحته التنفيذية وتعديلاتها اللاحقة، خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023 على وجه قد يؤثر مادياً في نشاط المجموعة أو مركزها المالي المجمع.



طلال يوسف المريني

سجل مراقبي الحسابات رقم 209 فئة أ  
ديلويت وتوش - الوزان وشركاه

الكويت في 11 مايو 2023

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع  
وشركاتها التابعة  
دولة الكويت

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المجمع المكثف كما في 31 مارس 2023  
(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

| 2022 مارس 31      | 31 ديسمبر 2022<br>(مدققة) | 31 مارس 2023      | إيضاح |  |
|-------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|-------|--|
|                   |                           |                   |       | <b>الموجودات</b>                                     |
| 830,248           | 1,136,072                 | 1,816,743         | 4     | النقد والنقد المعادل                                 |
| 3,028,437         | 2,476,783                 | 2,880,153         | 5     | مدينون وموجودات أخرى                                 |
| 721,887           | 740,654                   | 831,257           |       | مخزون  |
| 5,933,038         | 5,411,852                 | 4,837,101         | 6     | استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة   |
| 17,407,719        | 16,203,713                | 16,201,705        | 7     | استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر |
| 9,428,809         | 9,850,000                 | 9,850,000         | 8     | استثمارات في أدوات دين بالتكلفة المطفأة              |
| 13,725,295        | 13,930,064                | 13,711,497        | 9     | استثمار في شركات زميلة                               |
| 864,409           | -                         | -                 |       | استثمارات عقارية                                     |
| 4,699,284         | 4,608,303                 | 4,509,419         |       | ممتلكات ومعدات                                       |
| <u>56,639,126</u> | <u>54,357,441</u>         | <u>54,637,875</u> |       | <b>مجموع الموجودات</b>                               |
|                   |                           |                   |       | <b>المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>                       |
|                   |                           |                   |       | <b>المطلوبات</b>                                     |
| 3,084,458         | 2,953,739                 | 2,802,065         | 10    | تسهيلات بنكية  |
| 5,577,210         | 5,838,876                 | 5,536,583         | 11    | داننون ومطلوبات أخرى                                 |
| <u>8,661,668</u>  | <u>8,792,615</u>          | <u>8,338,648</u>  |       | <b>إجمالي المطلوبات</b>                              |
|                   |                           |                   |       | <b>حقوق الملكية</b>                                  |
| 22,772,138        | 23,455,302                | 23,455,302        |       | رأس المال  |
| 2,813,184         | 2,813,184                 | 2,813,184         |       | علاوة إصدار أسهم                                     |
| 1,322,233         | 1,498,868                 | 1,498,868         |       | احتياطي قانوني                                       |
| 11,208,984        | 9,153,180                 | 9,028,969         |       | احتياطي القيمة العادلة                               |
| (1,539,404)       | (1,616,019)               | (1,438,328)       | 12    | أسهم خزينة   |
| 490,638           | 616,198                   | 639,865           |       | احتياطي أسهم خزينة                                   |
| (325,998)         | (64,140)                  | (66,123)          |       | حصة المجموعة في احتياطيات شركات زميلة                |
| 2,882,168         | 1,390,447                 | 1,895,915         |       | أرباح مرحلة  |
| 39,623,943        | 37,247,020                | 37,827,652        |       | <b>حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة الأم</b>      |
| 8,353,515         | 8,317,806                 | 8,471,575         |       | حوص الجهات غير المسيطرة                              |
| 47,977,458        | 45,564,826                | 46,299,227        |       | <b>إجمالي حقوق الملكية</b>                           |
| <u>56,639,126</u> | <u>54,357,441</u>         | <u>54,637,875</u> |       | <b>مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>                 |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المراجعة المكثفة.

ممدوح عبد الغني الشربيني  
الرئيس التنفيذي

عبد الوهاب محمد الوزان  
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

بيان الدخل المرحلي المجمع المكثف لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023

(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

| الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في<br>31 مارس |                  | إيضاح |   |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|-------|---|
| 2022                                | 2023             |       |   |
|                                     |                  |       | <b>الإيرادات</b>                        |
| 1,012,217                           | 570,557          | 13    | صافي أرباح الاستثمارات                  |
| 83,539                              | 140,310          |       | حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة |
| 901,046                             | 1,353,972        |       | إيرادات الأنشطة التشغيلية               |
| (6,253)                             | -                |       | صافي الخسارة من بيع استثمارات عقارية    |
| 10,527                              | 11,715           |       | إيرادات أخرى                            |
| <u>2,001,076</u>                    | <u>2,076,554</u> |       |   |
|                                     |                  |       | <b>المصاريف</b>                         |
| 717,505                             | 1,058,674        |       | تكلفة مبيعات من أنشطة تشغيلية           |
| 352,820                             | 408,888          |       | مصاريف أخرى                             |
| 34,031                              | 60,031           |       | تكاليف تمويل                            |
| <u>1,104,356</u>                    | <u>1,527,593</u> |       |   |
| 896,720                             | 548,961          |       | <b>ربح الفترة قبل الاستقطاعات</b>       |
| (8,207)                             | -                |       | حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي          |
| (23,383)                            | (11,640)         |       | ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية               |
| (8,782)                             | (287)            |       | الزكاة                                  |
| <u>856,348</u>                      | <u>537,034</u>   |       | <b>صافي ربح الفترة</b>                  |
|                                     |                  |       | <b>العائدة إلى:</b>                     |
| 879,749                             | 505,468          |       | مساهمي الشركة الأم                      |
| (23,401)                            | 31,566           |       | حقوق الجهات غير المسيطرة                |
| <u>856,348</u>                      | <u>537,034</u>   |       |   |
| 4.28                                | 2.28             | 14    | ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة (فلس)     |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي المجمع المكثف لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023  
(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

| الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في<br>31 مارس |         |  |
|-------------------------------------|---------|--|
| 2022                                | 2023    |  |
| 856,348                             | 537,034 | صافي ربح الفترة  |
|                                     |         | بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى:  |
|                                     |         | <u>بنود يتم أو قد يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الدخل المرحلي المجمع المكثف:</u> |
| (81,427)                            | (1,983) | حصة المجموعة في احتياطات شركات زميلة   |
|                                     |         | <u>بنود لا يمكن إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً ضمن بيان الدخل المرحلي المجمع المكثف:</u>       |
| (92,006)                            | (2,008) | التغير في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات في أدوات حقوق الملكية بالقيمة العادلة           |
| 83,539                              | -       | من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر   |
| (8,467)                             | (2,008) | حصة المجموعة في احتياطات شركات زميلة   |
| (89,894)                            | (3,991) | إجمالي بنود الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى للفترة  |
| 766,454                             | 533,043 | إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة   |
|                                     |         | يوزع كما يلي:  |
| 798,987                             | 379,274 | لمساهمي الشركة الأم  |
| (32,533)                            | 153,769 | لحقوق الجهات غير المسيطرة  |
| 766,454                             | 533,043 |  |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية للقايشة ش.م.ك.ع  
وشركتها التابعة  
دولة الكويت

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي للمجمع المحكف لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023  
(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

| حقوق الملكية العادية لمساهمي الشركة الأم | حقوق الملكية |             | حقوق      |             | إجمالي حقوق |             | رأس المال  | إصدار أسهم | قانوني    | القيمة العادية | أسهم خزينة | احتياطي               | حصنة المجموعة في احتياطات شركات زميلة | أرباح مرحلة | المجموع    | الجهات غير المسيطرة | إجمالي حقوق الملكية |         |             |            |           |           |            |      |                                       |                |
|--|--------------|-------------|-----------|-------------|-------------|-------------|------------|------------|-----------|----------------|------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------|------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------|-------------|------------|-----------|-----------|------------|------|---------------------------------------|----------------|
|  | احتياطي      | أرباح مرحلة | احتياطي   | أرباح مرحلة | المسبورة    | المسبورة    |            |            |           |                |            |                       |                                       |             |            |                     |                     |         |             |            |           |           |            |      |                                       |                |
| 47,211,004                               | 8,424,675    | 38,786,329  | 2,002,419 | (328,110)   | 490,638     | (1,539,404) | 11,253,231 | 1,322,233  | 2,813,184 | 22,772,138     | 2022       | الرصيد كما في 1 يناير | 47,977,458                            | 8,353,515   | 39,623,943 | 2,882,168           | (325,998)           | 490,638 | (1,539,404) | 11,208,984 | 1,322,233 | 2,813,184 | 22,772,138 | 2022 | الرصيد كما في 31 مارس                 |                |
| 856,348                                  | (23,401)     | 879,749     | 879,749   | -           | -           | -           | (44,247)   | -          | -         | -              | -          | -                     | -                                     | (47,759)    | (42,135)   | -                   | 2,112               | -       | -           | -          | -         | -         | -          | 2022 | صافي ربح الفترة                       |                |
| (89,894)                                 | (47,759)     | (42,135)    | -         | 2,112       | -           | -           | -          | -          | -         | -              | -          | -                     | -                                     | (47,759)    | (42,135)   | -                   | 2,112               | -       | -           | -          | -         | -         | -          | 2022 | بنود الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى للفترة    |                |
| 45,564,826                               | 8,317,806    | 37,247,020  | 1,390,447 | (64,140)    | 616,198     | (1,616,019) | 9,153,180  | 1,498,868  | 2,813,184 | 23,455,302     | 2023       | الرصيد كما في 1 يناير | 46,299,227                            | 8,471,575   | 37,827,652 | 1,895,915           | (66,123)            | 639,865 | (1,438,328) | 9,028,969  | 1,498,868 | 2,813,184 | 23,455,302 | 2023 | الرصيد كما في 31 مارس                 |                |
| 537,034                                  | 31,566       | 505,468     | 505,468   | -           | -           | -           | -          | -          | -         | -              | -          | -                     | -                                     | 31,566      | 505,468    | -                   | -                   | -       | -           | -          | -         | -         | -          | 2023 | صافي ربح الفترة                       |                |
| (3,991)                                  | 122,203      | (126,194)   | -         | (1,983)     | -           | -           | (124,211)  | -          | -         | -              | -          | -                     | -                                     | 122,203     | (126,194)  | -                   | (1,983)             | -       | -           | -          | -         | -         | -          | 2023 | بنود (الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى) / الدخل |                |
| (550,009)                                | -            | (550,009)   | -         | -           | -           | (550,009)   | -          | -          | -         | -              | -          | -                     | -                                     | -           | (550,009)  | -                   | -                   | -       | -           | -          | -         | -         | -          | 2023 | التشامل للفترة الأخر                  |                |
| 751,367                                  | -            | 751,367     | -         | -           | 23,667      | 727,700     | -          | -          | -         | -              | -          | -                     | -                                     | -           | 751,367    | -                   | -                   | 23,667  | 727,700     | -          | -         | -         | -          | 2023 | شراء أسهم خزينة                       |                |
|  |              |             |           |             |             |             |            |            |           |                |            |                       |                                       |             |            |                     |                     |         |             |            |           |           |            |      | 2023                                  | بيع أسهم خزينة |

إن الإيضاحات المرتبطة تملك جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة المحكفة.

الشركة الوطنية الدولية القابضة ش.م.ك.ع

وشركاتها التابعة

دولة الكويت

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المجمع المكثف لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023

(غير مدقق)

(جميع المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي)

| الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في<br>31 مارس |           | إيضاح  |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|--|
| 2022                                | 2023      |  |
| 856,348                             | 537,034   | التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة العمليات                       |
|                                     |           | صافي ربح الفترة  |
|                                     |           | تسويات:  |
| (1,012,217)                         | (570,557) | صافي أرباح الاستثمارات                                   |
| (83,539)                            | (140,310) | حصة المجموعة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة                  |
| 127                                 | 25,379    | استهلاك وإطفاءات   |
| 38,584                              | 83,535    | مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين                        |
| 34,031                              | 60,031    | تكاليف تمويل   |
| (166,666)                           | (4,888)   | خسارة العمليات قبل التغيير في رأس المال العامل           |
| (540,393)                           | 331,565   | مدينون وموجودات أخرى                                     |
| (28,660)                            | 727,209   | موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر |
| (104,827)                           | (90,603)  | مخزون  |
| (375,798)                           | (303,695) | دائنون ومطلوبات أخرى                                     |
| -                                   | (5,227)   | مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين - مدفوعة                    |
| (1,216,344)                         | 654,361   | صافي النقد الناتج من / (المستخدم في) أنشطة العمليات      |
|                                     |           | التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة الاستثمار                      |
| -                                   | (1,495)   | شراء ممتلكات ومعدات                                      |
| 9,408                               | -         | المحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات                             |
| 168,018                             | 40,058    | توزيعات أرباح مستلمة                                     |
| 177,426                             | 38,563    | صافي النقد الناتج من أنشطة الاستثمار                     |
|                                     |           | التدفقات النقدية من أنشطة التمويل                        |
| 375,925                             | (151,674) | صافي التغيير في التسهيلات البنكية                        |
| (34,031)                            | (60,031)  | تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة                                      |
| (2,388)                             | (1,906)   | توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة                                     |
| -                                   | (550,009) | شراء أسهم خزينة  |
| -                                   | 751,367   | متحصلات من بيع أسهم خزينة                                |
| 339,506                             | (12,253)  | صافي النقد (المستخدم في) / الناتج من أنشطة التمويل       |
| (699,412)                           | 680,671   | النقص في النقد والنقد المعادل                            |
| 1,529,660                           | 1,136,072 | النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة                     |
| 830,248                             | 1,816,743 | النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة                     |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تمثل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمع المكثف.

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.  
And its subsidiaries  
State of Kuwait**

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information  
And Review Report  
For the three months period ended 31 March 2023  
(Unaudited)**

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.**  
And its subsidiaries  
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information  
And Review Report  
For the three months period ended 31 March 2023  
(Unaudited)

| <b>INDEX</b>  | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Review Report on Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information         |             |
| Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)    | 1           |
| Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Unaudited)                | 2           |
| Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)  | 3           |
| Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)     | 4           |
| Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)            | 5           |
| Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited) | 6-12        |

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.**

State of Kuwait

**Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information to the Board of Directors**

*Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National International Holding Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") as at 31 March 2023, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three months period then ended. The Parent Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

*Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

*Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, the executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the three months period ended 31 March 2023 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, we have not become aware of any material violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010, concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations, as amended, during the three-month period ended 31 March 2023, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated financial position.



**Talal Y. Al-Muzaini**

Licence No. 209 A

Deloitte & Touche, Al-Wazzan & Co.

Kuwait, 11 May 2023

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.**  
And its subsidiaries  
State of Kuwait

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2023**  
**(Unaudited)**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

|  | Notes | 31 March<br>2023  | 31 December<br>2022<br>(Audited) | 31 March<br>2022  |
|--|-------|-------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>  |       |                   |                                  |                   |
| Cash and cash equivalents  | 4     | 1,816,743         | 1,136,072                        | 830,248           |
| Accounts receivable and other assets                                 | 5     | 2,880,153         | 2,476,783                        | 3,028,437         |
| Inventories  |       | 831,257           | 740,654                          | 721,887           |
| Investments at fair value through profit or loss                     | 6     | 4,837,101         | 5,411,852                        | 5,933,038         |
| Investments at fair value through OCI                                | 7     | 16,201,705        | 16,203,713                       | 17,407,719        |
| Investments in debt instruments at amortized cost                    | 8     | 9,850,000         | 9,850,000                        | 9,428,809         |
| Investment in associates   | 9     | 13,711,497        | 13,930,064                       | 13,725,295        |
| Investment properties  |       | -                 | -                                | 864,409           |
| Property and equipment   |       | 4,509,419         | 4,608,303                        | 4,699,284         |
| <b>Total assets</b>  |       | <b>54,637,875</b> | <b>54,357,441</b>                | <b>56,639,126</b> |
| <b>Liabilities and equity</b>  |       |                   |                                  |                   |
| <b>Liabilities</b>   |       |                   |                                  |                   |
| Bank facilities  | 10    | 2,802,065         | 2,953,739                        | 3,084,458         |
| Accounts payable and other liabilities                               | 11    | 5,536,583         | 5,838,876                        | 5,577,210         |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>   |       | <b>8,338,648</b>  | <b>8,792,615</b>                 | <b>8,661,668</b>  |
| <b>Equity</b>  |       |                   |                                  |                   |
| Share capital  |       | 23,455,302        | 23,455,302                       | 22,772,138        |
| Share premium  |       | 2,813,184         | 2,813,184                        | 2,813,184         |
| Statutory reserve  |       | 1,498,868         | 1,498,868                        | 1,322,233         |
| Fair value reserve   |       | 9,028,969         | 9,153,180                        | 11,208,984        |
| Treasury shares  | 12    | (1,438,328)       | (1,616,019)                      | (1,539,404)       |
| Treasury shares reserve  |       | 639,865           | 616,198                          | 490,638           |
| Group's share in associates' reserves                                |       | (66,123)          | (64,140)                         | (325,998)         |
| Retained earnings  |       | 1,895,915         | 1,390,447                        | 2,882,168         |
| <b>Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company</b> |       | <b>37,827,652</b> | <b>37,247,020</b>                | <b>39,623,943</b> |
| Non-controlling interests  |       | 8,471,575         | 8,317,806                        | 8,353,515         |
| <b>Total equity</b>  |       | <b>46,299,227</b> | <b>45,564,826</b>                | <b>47,977,458</b> |
| <b>Total liabilities and equity</b>                                  |       | <b>54,637,875</b> | <b>54,357,441</b>                | <b>56,639,126</b> |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.



**Abdul Wahab Mohamed Al-Wazzan**  
Chairman



**Mamdouh Abdul Ghani El Sherbiny**  
Chief Executive Officer

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.**

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the three months ended 31 March 2023  
(Unaudited)***(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

|  | Notes | Three months ended |                  |
|--|-------|--------------------|------------------|
|  |       | 31 March           |                  |
|  |       | 2023               | 2022             |
| <b>Revenues</b>                                |       |                    |                  |
| Net investment income                          | 13    | 570,557            | 1,012,217        |
| Share of results from associates               |       | 140,310            | 83,539           |
| Revenue from operating activities              |       | 1,353,972          | 901,046          |
| Net loss from selling investment properties    |       | -                  | (6,253)          |
| Other income                                   |       | 11,715             | 10,527           |
|  |       | <u>2,076,554</u>   | <u>2,001,076</u> |
| <b>Expenses</b>                                |       |                    |                  |
| Cost of sales from operating activities        |       | 1,058,674          | 717,505          |
| Other expenses                                 |       | 408,888            | 352,820          |
| Finance costs                                  |       | 60,031             | 34,031           |
|  |       | <u>1,527,593</u>   | <u>1,104,356</u> |
| <b>Profit for the period before deductions</b> |       | 548,961            | 896,720          |
| Contribution to KFAS                           |       | -                  | (8,207)          |
| National Labour Support Tax                    |       | (11,640)           | (23,383)         |
| Zakat  |       | (287)              | (8,782)          |
| <b>Net profit for the period</b>               |       | <u>537,034</u>     | <u>856,348</u>   |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>                        |       |                    |                  |
| Shareholders of the Parent Company             |       | 505,468            | 879,749          |
| Non-controlling interests                      |       | 31,566             | (23,401)         |
|  |       | <u>537,034</u>     | <u>856,348</u>   |
| Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils)    | 14    | <u>2.28</u>        | <u>4.28</u>      |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended 31 March 2023  
 (Unaudited)**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

|   | <b>Three months ended</b> |                 |
|---|---------------------------|-----------------|
|   | <b>31 March</b>           |                 |
|   | <b>2023</b>               | <b>2022</b>     |
| <b>Net profit for the period</b>  | <u>537,034</u>            | <u>856,348</u>  |
| <b>Other comprehensive income items:</b>  |                           |                 |
| <i><u>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed consolidated statement of income:</u></i> |                           |                 |
| Group's share in associates' reserves   | <u>(1,983)</u>            | <u>(81,427)</u> |
| <i><u>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to interim condensed consolidated statement of income:</u></i>       |                           |                 |
| Change in fair value of equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income                                 | <u>(2,008)</u>            | <u>(92,006)</u> |
| Group's share in associates' reserves   | <u>-</u>                  | <u>83,539</u>   |
|   | <u>(2,008)</u>            | <u>(8,467)</u>  |
| Total other comprehensive loss items  | <u>(3,991)</u>            | <u>(89,894)</u> |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>  | <u>533,043</u>            | <u>766,454</u>  |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>   |                           |                 |
| Shareholders of the Parent Company  | <u>379,274</u>            | <u>798,987</u>  |
| Non-controlling interests   | <u>153,769</u>            | <u>(32,533)</u> |
|   | <u>533,043</u>            | <u>766,454</u>  |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.**  
And its subsidiaries  
State of Kuwait

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the three months ended 31 March 2023**  
**(Unaudited)**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

|   | Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company |               |                   |                    |                 |                         |                                       | Non-controlling interests | Total equity |                   |            |
|---|---|---------------|-------------------|--------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------|-------------------|------------|
|   | Share capital   | Share premium | Statutory reserve | Fair value reserve | Treasury shares | Treasury shares reserve | Group's share in associates' reserves |                           |              | Retained earnings | Total      |
| <b>Balance as at 1 January 2022</b>       | 22,772,138  | 2,813,184     | 1,322,233         | 11,253,231         | (1,539,404)     | 490,638                 | (328,110)                             | 2,002,419                 | 38,786,329   | 8,424,675         | 47,211,004 |
| Net profit for the period                 | -   | -             | -                 | -                  | -               | -                       | -                                     | 879,749                   | 879,749      | (23,401)          | 856,348    |
| Other comprehensive income items          | -   | -             | -                 | (44,247)           | -               | -                       | 2,112                                 | -                         | (42,135)     | (47,759)          | (89,894)   |
| <b>Balance as at 31 March 2022</b>        | 22,772,138  | 2,813,184     | 1,322,233         | 11,208,984         | (1,539,404)     | 490,638                 | (325,998)                             | 2,882,168                 | 39,623,943   | 8,353,515         | 47,977,458 |
| <b>Balance as at 1 January 2023</b>       | 23,455,302  | 2,813,184     | 1,498,868         | 9,153,180          | (1,616,019)     | 616,198                 | (64,140)                              | 1,390,447                 | 37,247,020   | 8,317,806         | 45,564,826 |
| Net profit for the period                 | -   | -             | -                 | -                  | -               | -                       | -                                     | 505,468                   | 505,468      | 31,566            | 537,034    |
| Other comprehensive (loss) / income items | -   | -             | -                 | (124,211)          | -               | -                       | (1,983)                               | -                         | (126,194)    | 122,203           | (3,991)    |
| Purchase of treasury shares               | -   | -             | -                 | -                  | (550,009)       | -                       | -                                     | -                         | (550,009)    | -                 | (550,009)  |
| Sale of treasury shares                   | -   | -             | -                 | -                  | 727,700         | 23,667                  | -                                     | -                         | 751,367      | -                 | 751,367    |
| <b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>        | 23,455,302  | 2,813,184     | 1,498,868         | 9,028,969          | (1,438,328)     | 639,865                 | (66,123)                              | 1,895,915                 | 37,827,652   | 8,471,575         | 46,299,227 |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

**National International Holding Company K.S.C.P.**

And its subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended 31 March 2023  
(Unaudited)***(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

|  | Note | Three months ended |             |
|--|------|--------------------|-------------|
|  |      | 31 March           |             |
|  |      | 2023               | 2022        |
| <b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>                     |      |                    |             |
| Net profit for the period                                      |      | 537,034            | 856,348     |
| <i>Adjustments:</i>  |      |                    |             |
| Net investment income  |      | (570,557)          | (1,012,217) |
| Share of results from associates                               |      | (140,310)          | (83,539)    |
| Depreciation and amortization                                  |      | 25,379             | 127         |
| Provision for employees' end of service benefits               |      | 83,535             | 38,584      |
| Finance costs  |      | 60,031             | 34,031      |
| Operating (losses) / profits before changes in working capital |      | (4,888)            | (166,666)   |
| Accounts receivable and other assets                           |      | 331,565            | (540,393)   |
| Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss          |      | 727,209            | (28,660)    |
| Inventories  |      | (90,603)           | (104,827)   |
| Accounts payable and other liabilities                         |      | (303,695)          | (375,798)   |
| Employees' end of service benefits - paid                      |      | (5,227)            | -           |
| Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities       |      | 654,361            | (1,216,344) |
| <b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>                     |      |                    |             |
| Purchase of property and equipment                             |      | (1,495)            | -           |
| Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment               |      | -                  | 9,408       |
| Dividends received   |      | 40,058             | 168,018     |
| Net cash generated from investing activities                   |      | 38,563             | 177,426     |
| <b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>                     |      |                    |             |
| Net changes in bank facilities                                 |      | (151,674)          | 375,925     |
| Finance costs paid   |      | (60,031)           | (34,031)    |
| Cash dividends paid  |      | (1,906)            | (2,388)     |
| Purchase of treasury shares                                    |      | (550,009)          | -           |
| Proceeds from sale of treasury shares                          |      | 751,367            | -           |
| Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities       |      | (12,253)           | 339,506     |
| <b>Decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>                   |      | 680,671            | (699,412)   |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period       |      | 1,136,072          | 1,529,660   |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>      | 4    | 1,816,743          | 830,248     |

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.